For further details, please see chapter titled “The Issue” beginning on page 44 of this Red Herring Prospectus.

OBJECTS OF THE ISSUE

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be used in the manner set out in in the following table:

S. N. Particulars Amount
(In thousands)

% of Gross
Proceeds

% of Net
Proceeds

1. Purchase of new drones  1,00,000.00  [●]  [●]
2. Purchase of vehicle   55,000.00  [●]  [●]
3. Capital Expenditure   35,000.00  [●]  [●]
4. Working Capital Requirement  85,000.00  [●]  [●]
5. General Corporate Purposes* [●]   [●]   [●]
6. Issue Expenses [●]   [●]   [●]

 Total [●]   [●]   [●]
*&* The amount utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the gross proceeds of the Issue.

For further details, please see chapter titled “Objects of the Issue” beginning on page 79 of this Red Herring
Prospectus.

AGGREGATE PRE-ISSUE SHAREHOLDING OF THE PROMOTER AND PROMOTER GROUP AS
A PERCENTAGE OF THE PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL OF THE ISSUER

Following are the details of the pre-Issue shareholding of Promoters and Promoter Group:

Sr. No.

Name of shareholder

Pre issue Post issue
No. of  equity

shares
As a % of

Issued Capital
No. of  equity

shares
As a % of

Issued Capital
Promoters

1 Chirag Sharma  18,72,500  10.70%  18,72,500  7.71%
2  Shashi Bala  1,29,99,000  74.28%  1,29,99,000  53.49%

Total – A 1,48,71,500 84.98% 1,48,71,500 61.20%
Promoter Group

3 Kapil Rana   3,500  0.02%  3,500  0.01%
4 Renu Bassi  10,500  0.06%  10,500  0.04%
5 Nidhi Sharma  7,000  0.04%  7,000  0.03%
6 Vivek Sharma 7,000 0.04% 7,000 0.03%

Total – B 28,000 0.16% 28,000 0.12%
Grand Total 1,48,99,500 85.14% 1,48,99,500 62.31%

For further details, please see “Capital Structure” on page 58 of this Red Herring Prospectus.

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(Amount ₹ thousands)

Particulars For the Year
ended 31st
March 2023

For the Year
ended 31st

March 2022

For the Year
ended 31st

March 2021
Share Capital 50,000.00 1,100.00 1,100.00
Net Worth 1,75,734.10 2,315.10 241.90

Page 23 of 378

Revenue from operation 1,20,722.41 25,646.24 3,917.78
Profit after Tax 24,419.00 2073.20 (455.95)
EPS Basic and Diluted 25.80 18.85 (4.14)
NAV per Equity Share (in Rs.) 35.15 21.05 2.20
Total borrowings
- Long Term 10,332.34 14,867.30 5,285.73
- Short Term 5,584.81 241.32 185.30

QUALIFICATIONS OF AUDITORS

There are no such Auditors’ Qualifications in the Financial Statements of the Company which requires any effect
to be given in the restated financial statement.

SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING LITIGATIONS & MATERIAL DEVELOPMENTS

A summary of pending legal proceedings and other material litigations involving our Company is provided
below:

Name Criminal
Proceedings

Tax
Proceedings

Statutory or
regulatory

actions

Disciplinary
action by SEBI

or stock
exchange

Other
Material
litigations

Aggregate
amount

involved*

Company
By Nil Nil Nil NA Nil Nil

[…]

 In terms of SEBI circular bearing No. CIR/ISD/3/2011 dated June 17, 2011 and SEBI circular bearing No. SEBI/CIR/ISD/ 05 /2011, dated September 30, 2011, the Equity Shares

held by the Promoters/Promoters Group Entities and 50% of the Equity Shares held by the public shareholders, shall be dematerialized. Presently, all the existing equity shares of
the Company are in dematerialized form.

 PAN of the Shareholders will be provided by our Company prior to Listing of Equity Share on the Stock Exchange.
 Our Company will file the shareholding pattern of our Company, in the form prescribed under Regulation 31 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, one day prior to the listing of

the equity shares. The shareholding pattern will be uploaded on the website of NSE Emerge before commencement of trading of such Equity Shares.

Page 73 of 378

5. As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, there are no partly paid-up shares/outstanding convertible
securities/warrants in our Company.

6. Following are the details of the holding of securities of persons belonging to the category “Promoter and

Promoter Group” and “public” before and after the Issue:

Sr.
No.

Name of shareholder

Pre issue Post issue
No. of
equity
shares

As a % of
Issued Capital

No. of  equity
shares

As a % of
Issued
Capital

Promoters
1 Chirag Sharma  18,72,500  10.70%  18,72,500  7.71%
2  Shashi Bala  1,29,99,000  74.28%  1,29,99,000  53.49%

Total – A 1,48,71,500 84.98% 1,48,71,500 61.20%
Promoter Group

3 Kapil Rana   3,500  0.02%  3,500  0.01%
4 Renu Bassi  10,500  0.06%  10,500  0.04%
5 Nidhi Sharma  7,000  0.04%  7,000  0.03%
6 Vivek Sharma 7,000 0.04% 7,000 0.03%

Total – B 28,000 0.16% 28,000 0.12%
Public

6. Public 26,00,498 14.86% 26,00,498 10.70%
7. IPO Nil Nil 68,00,000 27.98%

Total 26,00,498 14.86% 94,00,498 38.69%
Grand Total 1,74,99,998 100.00% 2,42,99,998 100.00%

7. The average cost of acquisition of or subscription to Equity Shares by our Promoters is set forth in the
table below:

Name of the Promoter No. of Shares held Average cost of Acquisition (in Rs.)
Chirag Sharma  18,72,500  2.94
Shashi Bala  1,29,99,000  2.95

8. Details of Major Shareholders:

(A) List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on date of this
Red Herring Prospectus:

Sr.
No.

Name of shareholders No. of Equity
Shares held*

% of Paid
up

Capital
1. Shashi Bala 12999000 74.28%
2. Chirag Sharma 1872500 10.70%
3. Vinita Guglani 513481 2.93%